CHAPA HEARING PUBLIC NOTICE JUNE 2014 ENGLISH LANGUAGE VERSION

On July 23, 2014, at 2:00 p.m. the Honorable Margaret Mary McVeigh, Presiding Judge of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Chancery Division, Passaic County, will hear the Verified Complaint (Docket No. PAS-C-57-14) of St. Mary's Hospital to approve the sale of St. Mary's Hospital to Prime Healthcare Services-St. Mary's Passaic, LLC subject to the conditions established by the Acting Attorney General under the Community Healthcare Assets Protection Act ("CHAPA"), <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:2H-7.11. Judge McVeigh's courtroom is located in the Passaic County Courthouse Complex, 77 Hamilton Street, Paterson, New Jersey 07505 in Courtroom #621.

The Verified Complaint and all other papers (including copies of the Attorney General's recommendation letter) which have been submitted to the Superior Court are available for review online at St. Mary's Hospital's web site, <u>www.smh-passaic.org</u>. In addition, copies of these documents are available for review at St. Mary's Hospital, 350 Boulevard, Passaic, New Jersey 07055. Finally, you can contact St. Mary's Hospital's attorney, Frank Velocci, Esq. at 600 Campus Drive, Florham Park, New Jersey 07932, and request a copy. One copy will be provided at no cost to you.

If you intend to appear and participate in the hearing or submit a written response to the Verified Complaint, you must notify Judge McVeigh's chambers in writing at the above address by July 15, 2014. Please include the docket number on any communication with the court. Please provide a copy of any communication you send to the court to the persons on the attached service list.